

No. 21-428

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKET MORTGAGE, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PHILLIP ALIG, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

HELGI C. WALKER
JESENKA MRDJENOVIC
ANDREW G.I. KILBERG
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS M. HEFFERON
BROOKS R. BROWN
JAIME A. SANTOS
KEITH LEVENBERG
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
wjay@goodwinlaw.com
(202) 346-4000

Counsel for Petitioners

*(additional counsel on
inside cover)*

December 22, 2021

EDWINA B. CLARKE
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Ave.
Boston, MA 02210

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. The Court should grant, vacate, and remand in light of <i>TransUnion</i>	3
II. If it does not GVR, the Court should grant certiorari to resolve the remaining two questions, which are important and implicate circuit splits.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 586 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Products Mktg. Sales Practices & Liability Litig.</i> , 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018).....	10, 11
<i>Maddox v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co.</i> , 19 F.4th 58, 2021 WL 5347004 (2d Cir. 2021) ..	6, 7
997 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2021).....	6
<i>McGee v. S-L Snacks Nat’l</i> , 982 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Thorne v. Pep Boys Manny Moe & Jack Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	5
